Senate Resolution 42EX

By: Senators Anderson of the 43<sup>rd</sup>, Jones of the 10<sup>th</sup>, Harbison of the 15<sup>th</sup>, Lucas of the 26<sup>th</sup>, Butler of the 55<sup>th</sup> and others

## A RESOLUTION

Recognizing and commending Bert Adams Scout Camp upon the occasion of its 61st
 anniversary in Covington, Georgia; and for other purposes.

WHEREAS, Bert Adams Scout Camp, operated by the Atlanta Area Council of the Boy
Scouts of America, has provided transformational experiences to thousands of children and
their families for 61 years in Covington, Georgia; and

6 WHEREAS, originally founded in 1928, Bert Adams Scout Camp was formerly located in7 Vinings, Georgia; and

8 WHEREAS, this wonderful camp serves as a pride of the City of Covington; and

- 9 WHEREAS, furthermore, the Bert Adams Scout Camp serves our community, the City of10 Atlanta, and the State of Georgia through its many programs; and
- WHEREAS, the camp brings together thousands of adult volunteers annually to instill thevalues of the Scout Oath and Law in young people; and

- 13 WHEREAS, it is imperative to the success of our state that we prepare young people to make
- 14 ethical and moral choices.

15 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body

- 16 recognize and commend the Bert Adams Scout Camp for its many contributions and extend
- 17 sincere best wishes for continued service to our community.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the Bert Adams
Scout Camp.